Decision No. 45993 @ RE@& Egﬁﬁ_

BEFORE TET PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
L. H. and JANE PENIX, doing business
as Kettleman City Water System, for
an order approving an adjustment in
the water rates for the Kettleman
City Water System, Kings County,
California \

Applicaﬁion No. 32034

L. H. and Jane Penix, in propria persona;
L. H. Thomsen, Supervisor, and Charles W.
Jennings, Assistant District Attoraey, for
the 3oard of Supervisors of Xings County;
C. E. Lindley, for Kings County Unit,
Division of Forestry and Fire Control.

Applicanis seek an.increaée in rates for water service
rendered in the wnincorporated town of Kettleman City, K;pg;,Qounzy,
in order to meet increased costs for lador and'materials;xfpt?f7
instaliation of new‘equipment; and for contemplated-addi%iéﬁé%fo‘
capital. The applicatioh was subnitted at a public hearing}held
May 31, 1951, before Examiner Gregory at Kettleman City. |

'Tﬁk water system was constructed by‘a subdivider in
1929 and was acaquired by the present pwners.in.i9k5 (Decisiéﬁ
No. 38570, December 28, 1945, Application No. 270055.: The sﬁpply
is obtained from two wells of 10 and’ 12 inches in ciameter and
235 and 390 feet deep. ‘Both wells are equipped with deep-well
turbine pumps directly connected to electric'motors.v The puﬁps
have a combined‘capacity of about 400 gallons;fer minute. Water
is pumped'inté a 42,000-gallon steel tank and into the distri- |
bution systenm whichfcdﬁsists of épproxﬂﬁﬁﬁéﬁy 15,500 feet ofimains

. . ,’ ! , . ."' r/‘ .
varying in size from 3/L to 6 inches i Sdeneter. The system

.~

~1-




LA=3203L %

now serves about 100 metered users, including dwellings and.
commercial estaBlishments, and also provides water for fire control
through four hydrants. Applicants amended their‘pleading at the
hear;ng,to request establishment of a rate for firé hydrant
service of $2 per month per hydrant, which would permit'one
l5-minute fire drill per week usiﬁg one hydrant cischarging 250
gallons per minute through a 2-inch opening. The requestéd bydrant
rate was opposed by'the representatives of the Kings County Boa:q
of Supervisors because, they asserted, it was higher than the
Avenal rate in the same count}.;/

A report, inventory, and appraisal of the Xettleman
City Water System, based on a ficld investigation, was submitted
by‘an.engineer of the Commission?s Hydraulic Division. The
estimated total ceapital investment, as of December 31, 1950,
was $21,667. As of May 8, 1951, due chiefly to replacement of
| about 1,500 feet of small distribution main with a 6-inch main
early this year, the capital investment increased o 6265336._

The depreciation reserve regquirement, calenlated on 2 straight-

line basis, was $6,833 as of December 31, 1950, and was estimated

at $7,670 for December 31, 1951.3/

4/ The record indicates that applicants have been negzotiating
with the Board of Supervisors conceraing a rate for fire
hydrant service, but that no agreement had been reached at
the time of the hearing.

2/ Several itens properly chargeable to capital were found in the
1950 recorded expenses. These items were traansferred to
capital in the inventory. '




203 @ Ny

\l .
The results of operation for 1950 as adjusted and as

estimated Ior 1951 by~the'06mmission’s engineer arc summarized in

the following tabulation:

t_ 1950 Adjusted  :_ 1951 Estimated
: Present :Proposed: Present :Proposed:
. Ra : :

Item tes : Rates Rates = Rates
Operating Revenues 44,178 $ 5,085 $ 43350 85,295
Operating Expense _31695 3% 260 37876 1,072
Net Operating Revenue L33 1,225 AM7h 0 1,223
Rate Base - Depreciétéd o 15;100 15,100 18,900 18,900

Rate of Return . 3.200% 8.11%  2.51%  6.L7
' #* Net revenue of approximately $76 annually '
for fire hydrant service, at the requested -
rate of $2 per month per hydrant, would add
only about 0.40% to the rate of return shown.

Thé Commission cngineerts estimate* of operating expeanse
included $150 per month for management and clerical salarics for
Penix and his wife. No charge for these iteas appcars‘in,the
accdunting recordsumaintained by applicants nor has Pénix |
recorded any charge fér his own labor ir connection with the
installation of neﬁ pipe and‘othér items early in 1951. These
and other deficiencics in applicants?® éccodnxing records havef
led us t6 ¢onsider"thé ésmimatesfmade by the'Commissionts ehgineer
as more truly reflecting the results to be anticipated under the |
requested rates. 'Applicants are advised that it is essentiél
that they maintain proper and adequate accounting records in
accordance with the requirements set forth in the'uniférm
classification of accounts for water companies prescribed by

~ this Commisgion. | |

Two consumers, present at the hearing, voiced

objection to the proposed measured rate of 25 cents per 100 cubic

feer for quantities in excess of the first 700 cubic feet of

-3




water. They requested that a sliding seale of quantity churggs‘
be . adopted instc“a. An anlysis of the quantitics of water gsed
by metered consumers in 1950 indicates that, while about 90%
used less than 2,500 cubic foot per moath each, such usc
reprecented only sbout 60% of the total amnual consumption. An
adjustment in the propbsed quantity charges, providiﬁg for o
slightly Lower rate for deliverics of 2;500 cwdpic feot or more,
appears to be reasonable and will »e included in the schedules
following the order hefcinafter %o be zade. Such an\adjuStment,
in our opinibn, will pfoduce no more than a minor adveréc effect
upon the estimated gross revenues of this sytem and will still
permit it to ecarn slightly in excess of a &% return 6n a
depreciated rate base of $18,900.. To the ext ent that the present
rates dilfer from those hercinafter prescrioed, said exispiﬁg

rates are hereby found to be unjust and unreasonzdle.
QREDER

L. H; Penix and Jane ?enix, dding business as Kettleman
- City Water Systenm, hav;ng app*lﬁd To this Com.isglon for an order
authorizing an increase in rates, a public hearing‘having been
held, the matter having been submitted and nOW'bezng *eady for

decision,

g

IT IS HEREEY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in
rates and charves ncrezn authorized are JLStlfled tne efore,

IT IS HIRZBY ORDERED that applicants be and zney'are.

authorized to file in cuadruplicate with this vommioszon, afver

“the effective‘date of this order, in conformity with the Commzssmon*s-

Gereral Order No. 96, the schedules of rates showa in axhszt;ﬂ,

attached hereto, and, after not less then five (5) days’ notice




A-32030 ® | | | L

WEIBIT A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
METER RATES

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle %o all water sorvice renderod on & moasurod basis.

TERRITORY

: ' In and 1in the vicinity of tho upincorporatod Twn of Zettloman
‘ City, Kingn County.

RATES
- . . Per Moter
: o Quantity Charge: Per Month
| For the firat 700 cubic feot of Less . . $ 5.00“'
For the next 1800 cubic foet -~ por 100 cubdic ree't . 25
For over 2500 cubic feet - per 100 cubic foet . -20
‘ Minimum Charge:
For 5/8 x 3/iuinch moter .« . . . o . . . . $ 2.00
?Or 3/l‘~inCh mml' - 3 . - . - - - - )4.00
FOZ' l-in»ch mw - - 3 - - - - - -, ho’O
For ld-inchmeter . . . . . . . . . 6.00
FOI‘ 2-1!1013. mter - - - - - . - - - 8000

The Minimum Charge will entitlo tho copsumer
o the guantity of wator which that monthly

minimum chorge will purchase at the Quantity
Retos. .




A=32034

a

DEIBIT A

Pege 2 of 2

Schedule No. 2

FIRE HYDRANT RENTAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all fire hydrents Installed for pudlic firo
protection attached to the compeny's wa.tor ma.ins-

TERR ITORY

In and in the vicinity of the mcorpormed Town of Kettleman
City, Xings County.

RATES
Per Month
For eoach hydrant

.‘l....-.‘.l..............-....‘..-v-l $’ 2000




A=32034

to the Commission and the public, to make said rates effect:.vc for
scrvice rendered on and after Scptcmber l 1951; and to con- ’
currently withdraw and cancel the existing £lat rate ec:h"dt.z."..c '

I7 IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDZRED that applicants shall ik
.filc, within thirty (30) days after the effective date of this
order, four sets of rules and regulations governing rela'cio‘ﬁs
with their customers.,

The cffective date of this order shall be twenty (209

days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this ,' 24:‘?‘ - day

of ;k‘ ;544 » 1951,




